N19-26

FILED YOLO COUNTY CLERK/RECORDER

APR 0 5 2019

| Notice of Determination | BY JESSE SALINAS, CLERK Appendix D |
|--|--|
| T | From: DEPUTY LUPE RAMIREZ |
| To: ☑ Office of Planning and Research | Public Agency: West Sacramento Dpt Public Works |
| U.S. Mail: Street Address: | Address: 1110 West Capitol Ave |
| P.O. Box 3044 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113 | West Sacramento, CA 95691 |
| Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Sacramento, CA 95814 | Contact: Candido Ramirez |
| | Phone:916-617-4611 |
| County Clerk County of: Yolo Address: 625 Court Street, Room B01 | Lead Agency (if different from above): |
| Woodland, CA 95695 | Address: |
| | Contact: |
| | Phone: |
| SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compli Resources Code. | ance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public |
| State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearing | nghouse):2019029105 |
| Project Title: West Capitol Ave - Road Rehabilitation Project | |
| Project Applicant: City of West Sacramento Department of Pul | blic Works |
| Project Location (include county): West Sacramento, Yolo Co | ounty |
| Project Description: Project is along West Capitol Avenue corridor between between along Jefferson Boulevard between West Capitol Avenue and Padeteriorating pavement, adding separated bike lanes, enhancing lighting. In addition, vehicle travel lanes will be modified as warra intersection of Jefferson Boulevard and Merkely Avenue will be used. | ark Boulevard. The project includes rehabilitating pedestrian mid-block crossings, and improving inted by traffic analysis. Traffic signalization at the |
| This is to advise that the City of West Sacramento | has approved the above |
| (⊠ Lead Agency or ☐ Re | esponsible Agency) |
| described project on 4/3/2019 and has made the (date) | e following determinations regarding the above |
| described project. | |
| The project [☐ will ☒ will not] have a significant effect ☐ An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for t | |
| A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project | t pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. |
| 3. Mitigation measures [☒ were ☐ were not] made a co | ndition of the approval of the project. |
| 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [☒ was ☐ w | as not] adopted for this project. |
| 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [☐ was ☒ v | was not] adopted for this project. |
| 6. Findings [\boxtimes were \square were not] made pursuant to the p | provisions of CEQA. |
| This is to sertify that the final EIR with comments and respondents and respondent properties at the General Public at | |
| City of West Sacramento Department of Public Works, 1110 W | |
| Sigreture (Public Agency): | Title: Senior Civil Engineer |
| Date Rece | sived for filing at OPR: |
| 0119 | eived for filing at OPR: |
| Authority@ited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. | |
| Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code | Revised 2011 |
| APP OF A | |

POSTED 4 5 2019 TO

RESOLUTION 19-32

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

OF THE CITY OF WEST SACRAMENTO CERTIFYING THE INITIAL STUDY/MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION, MITIGATION MONITORING PLAN AND FINDINGS OF FACT FOR THE WEST CAPITOL AVENUE ROAD REHABILITATION AND SAFETY ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

- WHEREAS, on November 16, 2016, the City Council adopted the General Plan 2035 Update; and
- WHEREAS, a Streetscape Master Plan prepared in 2007 identified Improvements to West Capitol Avenue, on July 18, 2018, the City Council adopted the 2018 Bicycle, Pedestrian, and Trails Master Plan; and
- WHEREAS, the 2018 Bicycle, Pedestrian, and Trails Master Plan identifies West Capitol Avenue as a Signature Bikeway Project for City of West Sacramento ("City"); Amendment to the 2018-19 CIP budget includes funding for the West Capitol Avenue Road Rehabilitation and Safety Enhancement Project.
- WHEREAS, the City proposes to rehabilitate pavement, improve pedestrian crossings, add lighting, add bike lanes; and
- WHEREAS, construction of the improvements will improve safety and mobility for pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles; and
- WHEREAS, the project is in furtherance of the goals and recommendations contained within the 2018 Bicycle, Pedestrian, and Trails Master Plan; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City conducted the required tribal consultations pursuant to AB52 as part of the environmental review process for the West Capitol Avenue Road Rehabilitation and Safety Enhancement Project.
- WHEREAS, the City circulated a draft Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) addressing the potential impacts of the West Capitol Avenue Road Rehabilitation and Safety Enhancement Project for 30 days starting in February 20, 2019; and
- WHEREAS, the City has prepared an Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act, CEQA Guidelines, and all other applicable laws and regulations; and
- WHEREAS, the City has considered all public comments received on the Mitigated Negative Declaration and that adequate mitigation will be applied to the project; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the public health, safety and general welfare warrant the adoption of the Mitigation Monitoring Plan for the West Capitol Avenue Road Rehabilitation and Safety Enhancement Project.
- WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the West Capitol Avenue Road Rehabilitation and Safety Enhancement Project final Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration and finds that the public health, safety and general welfare warrant the certification of the final IS/MND.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of West Sacramento finds that:
 - The West Capitol Avenue Road Rehabilitation and Safety Enhancement Project Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration has been completed in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act; and

- 2) Section 3.0 of the West Capitol Avenue Road Rehabilitation and Safety Enhancement Project final IS/MND and Mitigation Monitoring Plan has identified several "Potentially Significant Impacts". All impacts will be mitigated to "Less Than Significant" through identified mitigation measures; and,
- 3) The West Capitol Avenue Road Rehabilitation and Safety Enhancement Project final IS/MND has been reviewed and considered by the City Council prior to any action by the City Council on the Project; and
- 4) The West Capitol Avenue Road Rehabilitation and Safety Enhancement Project final IS/MND reflects the City of West Sacramento's independent judgment and analysis; and
- 5) The City Council of the City of West Sacramento has considered and hereby adopts the Findings and Statements of the final IS/MND and Mitigation Monitoring Plan for the West Capitol Avenue Road Rehabilitation and Safety Enhancement Project and
- 6) The City Council hereby certifies the West Capitol Avenue Road Rehabilitation and Safety Enhancement Project final IS/MND.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of West Sacramento this 3rd day of April 2019, by the following vote:

AYES:

Guerrero, Orozco, Sandeen, Cabaldon

NOES:

None

ABSENT: Ledesma

Christopher L. Cabaldon, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kryss Rankin, City Clerk

I hereby certify that, if bearing the seal of the City of West Sacramento (or Redevelopment Agency), this document is a full, true and correct copy of the original on file in this office.

TTEST:

| | | | - | The state of the s | |
|---|---------------------------|------------|--------|--|----------------------|
| | | Print | | StartOver | Finalize&Email |
| | | RECEIPT | IUME | BER: | |
| | | 57— 0 | 40 | 52019 — | 26 |
| | | | | | MBER (If applicable) |
| CEL INCTRICTIONS ON DEVEDOE. TYPE OF PRINT OF FARIV | | 20190 | | | |
| SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. LEAD AGENCY | LEADAGENCY EMAIL | 1 | | DATE | |
| West Sacramento Dpt Public Works | | | | 0405201 | 9 |
| COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING | | | | DOCUMENT N | NUMBER |
| Yolo | | | | N19-26 | |
| PROJECT TITLE | | | | N 12 MW W2 W | |
| | | | | | |
| West Capital Ave. Boad Bababilitation Project | .4 | | | | |
| West Capitol Ave- Road Rehabilitation Project | | | | DUONE NUMBER | |
| PROJECT APPLICANT NAME | PROJECT APPLICANT EN | NAIL | | PHONE NUME | |
| Candido Ramirez | | Tamina. | | (916)617- | 4611 |
| PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS | CITY | STATE | | ZIP CODE | |
| 1110 West Captol Avenue | West Sacramento | CA | | 95691 | |
| PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) | | 9 - | | | |
| ✓ Local Public Agency School District | Other Special District | ∐ Sta | ite Aç | gency | Private Entity |
| CUECK ADDITIONED E FEES. | | | | | |
| CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: □ Environmental Impact Report (EIR) | • | 3,271.00 | æ | | 0.00 |
| Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) | | \$2,354.75 | | | 2,354.75 |
| ☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due | | \$1,112.00 | Ψ. | | 0.00 |
| Detailed regulatory riograms (or it) document - payment duty | e directly to ODI VV | 71,112.00 | Ψ. | | 0.100 |
| ☐ Exempt from fee | | | | | |
| □ Notice cattering Not | | | | | |
| CDFW W Effect Determination (attach) | | | | | |
| Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt co | py) | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| ☐ Water Right Application or Retition Fee (State Water Resource | es Control Board only) | \$850.00 | \$ | | 0.00 |
| County documentary handling fee | | \$50.00 | \$ | | 50.00 |
| Other 💆 🖁 🖽 | | | \$ | | |
| Other Spayment METHOD: | | | | | 1 |
| ☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other | TOTAL RI | ECEIVED | \$ _ | | 2,404.75 |
| SIGNATURE | ENCY OF FILING PRINTED NA | ME AND TIT | LE | | |
| Lu Lu | Lupe Ramirez, Deputy | | | | |
| * | , , , , , , | | | | |
| | | | | | |